measured at
fair value

through profit
and loss

from finance
leases Total

Loans and advances to enterprises 56 155 127 1 732 895 49 667 - 57 937 689
Loans and advances to individuals, of which: 82 535 016 - 504 163 - 83 039 179

Home mortgage loans * 54 740 891 - - - 54 740 891
Finance lease receivables - - - 10 937 915 10 937 915
Loans and advances to public sector 278 530 - - - 278 530
Other receivables 58 372 - - - 58 372
Gross receivables 139 027 045 1 732 895 553 830 10 937 915 152 251 685
Allowance for impairment  (5 648 321) (3 047) - (208 972) (5 860 340)
Total 133 378 724 1 729 848 553 830 10 728 943 146 391 345

* Includes changes in gross receivables recognized in note 33 Legal risk connected with CHF mortgage loans

Impact of the legal risk of mortgage loans in foreign currency

Gross carrying amount of
mortgage loans in foreign

currency before adjustment
due to legal risk costs

Impact of the legal
risk of mortgage
loans in foreign

currency

Gross carrying amount of
mortgage loans in foreign
currency after adjustment

due to legal risk costs

30.06.2022
Mortgage loans in foreign currency - adjustment to gross carrying
amount

9 119 856 2 651 167 6 468 689

Provision in respect of legal risk connected with foreign currency
mortgage loans

  313 310

Total   2 964 477

31.12.2021
Mortgage loans in foreign currency - adjustment to gross carrying
amount

9 265 163 1 859 075 7 406 088

Provision in respect of legal risk connected with foreign currency
mortgage loans

  176 058

Total   2 035 133

Loans and advances to enterprises
30.06.2022

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected

credit losses Net
Stage 1 52 281 420 (202 675) 52 078 745
Stage 2 5 079 824 (300 730) 4 779 094
Stage 3 3 113 370 (1 794 465) 1 318 905
POCI 270 254 (50 943) 219 311
Total 60 744 868 (2 348 813) 58 396 055

Loans and advances to individuals
30.06.2022

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected

credit losses Net
Stage 1 76 317 572 (454 794) 75 862 778
Stage 2 3 050 955 (290 342) 2 760 613
Stage 3 3 196 023 (2 278 670) 917 353
POCI 416 436 (137 907) 278 529
Total 82 980 986 (3 161 713) 79 819 273

41

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Santander Bank Polska Group for 6-month period ended 30 June 2022
In thousands PLN

Finance lease receivables
30.06.2022

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected

credit losses Net
Stage 1 10 500 835 (25 955) 10 474 880
Stage 2 594 323 (37 587) 556 736
Stage 3 323 549 (174 191) 149 358
POCI 2 670 (769) 1 901
Total 11 421 377 (238 502) 11 182 875

Loans and advances to enterprises
31.12.2021

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected

credit losses Net
Stage 1 48 271 183 (187 810) 48 083 373
Stage 2 4 466 109 (269 927) 4 196 182
Stage 3 3 198 708 (1 917 917) 1 280 791
POCI 219 126 (49 445) 169 681
Total 56 155 126 (2 425 099) 53 730 027

Loans and advances to individuals
31.12.2021

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected

credit losses Net
Stage 1 76 429 577 (477 586) 75 951 991
Stage 2 2 302 939 (291 862) 2 011 077
Stage 3 3 399 480 (2 290 930) 1 108 550
POCI 403 020 (162 847) 240 173
Total 82 535 016 (3 223 225) 79 311 791

Finance lease receivables
31.12.2021

Gross carrying
amount

Allowance for
expected

credit losses Net
Stage 1 10 061 124 (28 739) 10 032 385
Stage 2 584 613 (32 425) 552 188
Stage 3 289 854 (147 054) 142 800
POCI 2 324 (754) 1 570
Total 10 937 915 (208 972) 10 728 943

42

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Santander Bank Polska Group for 6-month period ended 30 June 2022
In thousands PLN

Movements on impairment losses on loans and advances to customers measured at amortised cost for
reporting period

1.01.2022-
30.06.2022

1.01.2021-
30.06.2021

Balance at the beginning of the period (5 648 321) (6 122 440)
Charge/write back of current period (291 537) (501 191)

Stage 1 (39 960) (76 229)
Stage 2 (144 678) 9 801
Stage 3 (120 706) (421 235)
POCI 13 807 (13 528)

Write off/Sale of receivables 378 299 564 390
Stage 1 - -